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Unlocking Value: Expansion of Portfolio Through Brownfield Acquisitions
e Value-unlocking Initiatives: Juniper Hotel Ltd. recently announced a strategic
acquisition of a five-star hotel near Bangalore Airport from M/s. Twenty Fourteen
Hotels India Private Limited, as per its August 30, 2024 press release. The
property, formerly branded by Marriott, offers 220 keys on a 6.5-acre site. The
transaction, estimated to range between Rs 250-300 Cr, will be financed through
a combination of debt and internal accruals. This move aligns with Juniper Hotel
Ltd.'s strategy to expand its portfolio and strengthen its presence in key markets,
positioning the company to capitalize on the premium hotel segment near major
business hubs.
e Incremental Effect on the Topline: The acquisition is expected to significantly
boost Juniper Hotel Ltd.'s top line, with projected annual revenue in the range of
Rs 80-100 Cr. This projection is based on an ARR of Rs 12,000 to Rs 14,000
and an occupancy rate of 50%-60% in the Bangalore market. Additionally, food
and banquet services are anticipated to contribute around Rs 30-35 Cr to total
revenue. As the property stabilizes, it is expected that the ADR could rise by 7%,
and occupancy rates may improve by 200 basis points, further enhancing the
revenue potential.
e Incremental Contribution Margins and PAT: The analysis indicates that the
acquisition could generate an incremental EBITDA of Rs 35-40 Cr annually. The
ROIC from this project is expected to range between 12% and 15% per annum.
Given the management’s historical performance and capabilities, there is
potential for these financial metrics to improve by an additional ~400-500 bps,
further enhancing the project's overall returns.
Company Outlook:
JHL is expected to commence operations at the newly acquired hotel by FY26. With
anticipated improvements in occupancy rates and rising average room rates (ARRS),
alongside the company's strategic expansion in key properties, we forecast a
substantial boost in both revenue streams and profitability. We recommend the stock
with a BUY Rating and a TP of 475/share based on a multiple of 22x EV/EBITDA
for Q1FY27E. The TP implies an upside of 22% from the CMP.

Key Financials (Consolidated)

(Rs Cr) FY24A FY25E FY26E FY27E
Net Sales 818 963 1,049 1,350
EBITDA 311 375 420 527
Net Profit 24 196 248 339
EPS (Rs.) 1.1 8.8 11.1 15.2
PER (x) 368.4 44.7 35.3 25.9
EV/EBITDA (x) 29.7 23.9 20.5 15.8
P/BV (x) 3.3 3.1 2.8 2.5
ROE (%) 0.9 6.9 8.0 9.9

Source: Company, Axis Securities

Company Update Juniper Hotels Ltd

BUY
Target Price

475

(CMP as of Sep 10, 2024)

CMP (Rs) 389
Upside /Downside (%) 22%
High/Low (Rs) 538/365
Market cap (Rs Cr) 8,690
Avg. daily vol. (6m) Shares. 1,95,860
No. of shares (Cr). 22.25
Shareholding (%)
Mar-24 Jun-24
Promoter 77.5 77.5
Flls 10.7 10.6
MFs / UTI 6.2 7.0
Banks / Fls 0.0 0.0
Others 5.6 4.9
Financial & Valuations
Y/E Mar (Rs Cr) FY25E FY26E FY27E
Net Sales 963 1,049 1,350
EBITDA 375 420 527
Net Profit 196 248 339
EPS (Rs.) 8.8 11.1 15.2
PER (x) 44.2 35.0 25.6
EV/EBITDA (x) 23.7 20.3 15.6
P/BV (x) 3.0 2.8 25
ROE (%) 6.9 8.0 9.9
(Key Growth %)
Y/E Mar FY25E FY26E FY27E
Net Sales 17.7% 9.0% 28.7%
EBITDA 20.7% 11.8% 25.5%
Net Profit 724.2%  26.5%  36.6%

ESG disclosure Score**

Environmental Disclosure Score
Social Disclosure Score
Governance Disclosure Score

Total ESG Disclosure Score

NA

NA

NA

NA

Source: Bloomberg, Scale: 0.1-100

**Note: This score measures the amount of ESG data a company reports
publicly and does not measure the company's performance on any data

point. All scores are based on 2022 disclosures

Relative performance
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Source: Ace Equity
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Financials (Consolidated)
Profit & Loss

Y/E March

Net Sales

Growth (%)

Total Expenditure

Raw Material Consumed

Gross margins (%)

Employee Expenses

% of sales

Other Expenses

% of sales

EBIDTA

EBITDAM (%)
Depreciation

% of GB

EBIT

EBITM (%)

Interest

Other Income

Share of P/L of Associates
PBT

Tax Rate (%)

Tax

Reported PAT

Source: company, Axis Securities

Balance Sheet

Y/E March

Share Capital
Reserves & Surplus
Net Worth

Total Loan funds
Deferred Tax Liability
Long Term Provisions
Other Long Term Liability
Capital Employed
Gross Block

Less: Depreciation
Net Block
Investments

Sundry Debtors
Cash & Bank Bal
Loans & Advances
Inventory

Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
Curr Liab & Prov

Net Current Assets
Total Assets

Source: company, Axis Securities

FY24A
818
22.6%
507
63
92.3%
145
17.7%
299
36.5%
311
38.0%
91
2.1%

220
26.9%
265

-37
164.7%
-61
24

FY24A
223
2,433
2,655
901

482
4,274
4,246
1,013
3,233

60
426
11

14
795
519
-276
4,274

FY25E
963
17.7%
587
77
92.0%
159
16.5%
351
36.5%
315
39.0%
95
2.2%

281
29.2%
73
10

218
10.0%
22
196

FY25E
223
2,629
2,851
811

501
4,433
4,296
1,107
3,188

71
608
11
11
17
413
718
304
4,433

FY26E
1,049
9.0%

630
84
92.0%
168
16.0%
378
36.0%
420
40.0%
96
2.2%

324
30.9%
59
11

276
10.0%
28
248

FY26E
223
2,877
3,099
661

546
4,600
4,346
1,203
3,143

78
808
11
11
19
387
927
540
4,600

(Rs Cr)

FY27E
1,350
28.7%
824
108
92.0%
223
16.5%
493
36.5%
527
39.0%
116
2.5%

410
30.4%
46
12

376
10.0%
38
339

(Rs Cr)

FY27E
223
3,216
3,438
511

666
4,990
4,646
1,319
3,327

100
973
11
15
24
419
1,123
704
4,990




Cash Flow

Y/E March

PBT

Add: Depreciation

Add: Interest

Cash flow from operations
Change in working capital.
Taxes

Net cash from operations
Capital expenditure

Net cash from investing
Increase/Decrease in debt
Dividends

Proceedings from equity
Interest

Others

Net cash from financing
Net Inc./(Dec.) in Cash
Opening cash balance
Closing cash balance

Source: company, Axis Securities

Ratio Analysis

Y/E March

Sales growth

OPM

Oper. profit growth
COGS / Net sales
Overheads/Net sales
Depreciation / G. block
Effective interest rate
Net wkg. cap / Net sales
Net sales / Gr block (x)
RoCE

Debt/equity (x)

Effective tax rate

RoOE

Payout ratio (Div/NP)
EPS (Rs.)

EPS Growth

CEPS (Rs.)

DPS (Rs.)

Source: company, Axis Securities

FY24A
(37)
91
265
320
(20)
(61)
401
(825)
(837)
(1,108)

79
(265)
2,147
853
416
10
426

FY24A
22.6
38.0
14.4
7.7
54.2
2.1
164.7
0.7)
0.2
7.0
0.3
164.7
0.9
0.0
1.1

(1,689.5)

5.2
0.0

FY25E
218
95
73
385
(31
22
395
(50)
(50)
(90)

(73)

(163)
182
426
608

FY25E
17.7
39.0
20.7
8.0
53.0
2.2
10.0
(0.6)
0.2
9.2
0.3
10.0
6.9
0.0
8.8
724.2
13.1
0.0

FY26E
276
96
59
431
(57)
28
460
(50)
(50)
(150)

(59)

(209)
200
608
808

FY26E
9.0
40.0
118
8.0
52.0
2.2
10.0
(0.6)
0.2
10.8
0.2
10.0
8.0
0.0
111
26.5
15.4
0.0

(Rs Cr)

FY27E
376
116
46
539
(160)
38
661
(300)
(300)
(150)

(46)
(0)
(196)
165
808
973

(%)

FY27E
28.7
39.0
25.5
8.0
53.0
25
10.0
(0.6)
0.3
13.0
0.1
10.0
9.9
0.0
15.2
36.6
20.4
0.0
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